requirement and failed to implement the applicable actions required by AHERA.  The penalty amounts were calculated using a base penalty         

with a 5X multiplier as permitted under 454 CMR 29.04(2)(b). 

For the violations identified above, the Respondent shall pay to the Commonwealth a Civil Penalty for the sum of Eighty-one thousand two 

hundred and fifty Dollars  

$81,250.00 

Payments for citations are made by using the DLS online payment link: www.mass.gov/dols DLS online payment. No other form of payment shall be 

accepted. The payment of the civil penalty shall be made within 21 days of the date of issuance of this Civil Citation on or before October 6, 2025